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EN ENGLISH
Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard Premium (WOK184)

1. General Information  
Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Mounted Cupboard Premium (WOK184). This high-quality storage 
solution is designed for commercial kitchens and foodservice environments. Constructed from durable stainless steel, it 
offers ample storage space while maintaining a sleek and professional appearance.

2. Safety Information  
- Ensure the cupboard is securely mounted to the wall to prevent accidents or injuries.  
- Use appropriate tools and equipment during installation to avoid injury.  
- Always keep the cupboard clean and dry to avoid slips or falls in the kitchen.  
- Do not overload the cupboard beyond its weight capacity as specified in the product specifications.  
- Regularly inspect the cupboard for any signs of wear and tear. If any damage is detected, do not use the cupboard 
until it has been repaired.  
- Keep sharp or hazardous items out of reach of children and unauthorized personnel.

3. Product Specifications  
- Model: WOK184  
- Dimensions: 1800mm x 400mm x 650mm  
- Material: Stainless Steel  
- Mounting Type: Wall-mounted  
- Suitable for: Commercial and industrial kitchens  
- Weight: [Specify weight if available in technical data]  
- Finish: Polished for easy cleaning and aesthetics  

4. Setup and Installation  
- Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, wall anchors, and wrench.  
1. Select a suitable location on the wall at a height that is comfortable for access.  
2. Use a level to mark where the top of the cupboard will be mounted.  
3. Make sure to position the cupboard against a stud or use appropriate wall anchors for secure installation.  
4. Drill holes as per the dimensions of the mounting bracket.  
5. Attach the mounting brackets to the wall using screws and wall anchors.  
6. Securely hang the cupboard onto the brackets and ensure it is level.  
7. Tighten all screws to ensure stability and check for any wobbling.  
8. Perform a final inspection to ensure the cupboard is mounted securely.

5. Operation  
- Store kitchen utensils, equipment, and ingredients in the cupboard.  
- Ensure items are organized and accessible.  
- Avoid stacking heavy items on high shelves to prevent accidents.  
- Regularly check that all items stored are clean and in good condition.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance  
- Clean the cupboard regularly using warm soapy water and a soft cloth.  
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that could scratch the surface.  
- Wipe down with a damp cloth to remove any spills or stains immediately.  
- Regularly inspect the cupboard for any loose screws or signs of damage. Tighten or replace as necessary to maintain 
safety and functionality. 

7. Troubleshooting  
- Problem: Cupboard is wobbling or unstable.  
  Solution: Check all screws and mounts. Ensure the cupboard is properly anchored to wall studs or appropriate 
anchors.  
- Problem: Difficulty in closing doors (if applicable).  
  Solution: Check for obstructions or misalignment and adjust the hinges as needed.  
- Problem: Rust formation on the surface.  
  Solution: Clean with a vinegar solution and ensure the surface is dry after cleaning.

8. Disposal  
- Dispose of the cupboard in accordance with local regulations.  
- Ensure that the stainless steel material is recycled if possible.  
- Do not dispose of the cupboard in regular household waste; take it to a recycling facility if it is no longer needed.

9. Contact  
For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:  
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
- Phone: 0800 7000 220  
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany  

Thank you for your purchase and for being a valued customer.



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual für Edelstahl Wandmontierter Schrank Premium 1800x400mm ohne Schiebetür 650mm hoch 
(WOK184)
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen 
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl Wandmontierten Schranks Premium WOK184. Dieses Produkt 
wurde mit höchster Präzision hergestellt, um einen langlebigen und funktionalen Stauraum für Ihre Küche zu bieten. 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um die besten Ergebnisse zu erzielen.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformation 
 - Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schrank vor der Installation stabil und sicher ist. 
 - Verwenden Sie nur die entsprechenden Befestigungselemente, um zu vermeiden, dass der Schrank herunterfällt. 
 - Der Schrank darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden. 
 - Halten Sie den Schrank von Wärmequellen und feuchten Bereichen fern. 
 - Bei der Reinigung des Schranks verwenden Sie keine ätzenden oder abrasiven Reinigungsmittel. 
 - Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Festigkeit der Montage und der Wandverankerungen. 
 - Bei Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Abnutzung bitte sofort den Kontakt zum Kundenservice aufnehmen.
 
 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen 
 - Material: Edelstahl 
 - Abmessungen: 1800 x 400 x 650 mm 
 - Gewicht: 45 kg 
 - Montageart: Wandmontage 
 - Farbe: Silber 
 - Oberflächenbeschichtung: Hochglanz 
 - Tür: Ohne Schiebetür 
 - Lagerkapazität: Hohe Tragfähigkeit für Küchenutensilien 
 
 4. Einrichtung und Installation 
 1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort an einer stabilen Wand.
 2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand in der Lage ist, das Gewicht des Schranks zu tragen.
 3. Markieren Sie die Position der Montageschrauben mit einer Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank 
gerade hängt.
 4. Bohren Sie Löcher gemäß den Markierungen. Verwenden Sie geeignete Dübel für das Wandmaterial.
 5. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen des Schranks an der Wand.
 6. Hängen Sie den Schrank vorsichtig an die Halterungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass er sicher sitzt.
 7. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Schranks und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.
 
 5. Betrieb 
 Der Edelstahl Wandmontierte Schrank ist so konzipiert, dass er Ihre Küchenutensilien sicher aufbewahrt. Um den 
Schrank zu nutzen, öffnen Sie die Tür (sofern vorhanden) und bewahren Sie Ihre Artikel ordentlich darin auf. Achten Sie 
darauf, schwere Gegenstände gleichmäßig zu verteilen, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern. 
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung 
 - Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und milder Seifenlösung. 
 - Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche sofort nach der Reinigung, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden. 
 - Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können. 
 - Überprüfen Sie alle Befestigungen und Halterungen monatlich und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.
 
 7. Fehlerbehebung 
 - Der Schrank ist instabil: Überprüfen Sie die Wandmontage und ziehen Sie alle Befestigungen nach.
 - Rostflecken: Verwenden Sie ein Edelstahl-Reinigungsmittel, um Ablagerungen zu entfernen. 
 - Tür schließt nicht richtig: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und justieren Sie die Scharniere nach Bedarf. 
 
 8. Entsorgung 
 Entsorgen Sie den Schrank gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Edelstahl- und Metallabfälle. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
das Produkt vor der Entsorgung gereinigt wird. 
 
 9. Kontakt 
 Für weitere Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte: 
 E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding: RVS Wandkasten Premium 1800x400mm Zonder Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog

1. Algemene Informatie  
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de RVS Wandkasten Premium 1800x400mm zonder schuifdeur. Dit product is 
ontworpen voor professionele keukens en biedt een praktische oplossing voor het opbergen van keukenaccessoires en 
ingrediënten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel en volg de richtlijnen in deze handleiding. 
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast stevig is bevestigd aan een geschikte wand om omvallen of loskomen te voorkomen.
- Houd scherpe voorwerpen en zware materialen uit de buurt van de randen om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Bij gebruik in een vochtig milieu, zorg voor voldoende ventilatie om roestvorming te vermijden.
- Raak de kast niet aan met natte handen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen als er elektrische apparatuur in de 
nabijheid is geplaatst.

3. Productspecificaties  
- Afmetingen: 1800 x 400 x 650 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Kleur: Staal
- Gewicht: 60 kg
- Draagvermogen: tot 250 kg
- Montage: Wandmontage

4. Opstelling en Installatie  
- Controleer de verpakking op eventuele beschadigingen of ontbrekende onderdelen. Neem bij problemen contact op 
met de leverancier. 
- Zorg ervoor dat u een geschikte locatie kiest voor de wandkast, weg van vochtige condities.
- Markeer de montageplaatsen op de muur volgens de afmetingen van de kast.
- Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en installeer de muurpluggen.
- Bevestig de wandkast door de meegeleverde schroeven in de muurpluggen te draaien.
- Controleer of de kast stevig is bevestigd en mee kan bewegen.

5. Bediening  
- De wandkast is ontworpen voor eenvoudig gebruik. Organiseer uw keukenitems logisch voor snel en eenvoudig 
toegang.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast wordt om schade te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud  
- Maak de wandkast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen, aangezien deze het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek op roest of andere schade en neem onmiddellijk actie indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing  
- Indien de wandkast wiebelt, controleer dan of deze correct is gemonteerd en de schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Bij zichtbare roestvorming, behandel deze met een geschikte roestbestrijdingsmiddel en herhaal de reiniging.
- Neem bij andere technische problemen contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer  
- Bij het weggooien van het product, zorg ervoor dat u het op een milieuvriendelijke manier doet.
- Dit product kan gerecycled worden; neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten voor recyclingrichtlijnen.

9. Contact  
Voor vragen en ondersteuning, kunt u contact opnemen met:  
E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland  



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1800x400mm sin Puerta Deslizante
 
 1. Información General
 
 Gracias por elegir el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer 
eficiencia y durabilidad en ambientes comerciales de cocina, proporcionando un almacenamiento seguro y accesible.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad
 
 - Uso Apropiado: Este armario está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en cocinas comerciales. No lo utilice para 
aplicaciones que no sean las especificadas.
 - Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado correctamente en una pared sólida. Utilice los 
herrajes de montaje suministrados para garantizar la seguridad.
 - Evite la Sobre Carga: No exceda la capacidad de carga especificada. Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme en 
todas las estanterías.
 - Evitar el Contacto con Agua: Aunque el acero inoxidable es resistente a la corrosión, evite la exposición prolongada 
al agua.
 - Manejo Seguro: Tenga cuidado al manipular el armario para evitar lesiones. Utilice guantes de protección si es 
necesario.
 
 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones
 
 - Dimensiones: 1800x400mm
 - Altura: 650mm
 - Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
 - Diseño: Sin puerta deslizante, ideal para almacenamiento accesible
 - Aplicaciones: Perfecto para cocinas comerciales y ambientes industriales
 
 4. Configuración e Instalación
 
 - Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llaves.
 - Pasos de Instalación:
  1. Determine la ubicación del armario en la pared, asegurándose de que esté a una altura cómoda.
  2. Use el nivel para marcar una línea horizontal en la pared.
  3. Drille los agujeros en la pared según las marcas que realizó.
  4. Coloque los herrajes de montaje en los agujeros y asegúrelos con los tornillos proporcionados.
  5. Cuélguelo en los herrajes y ajuste según sea necesario.
  6. Verifique que esté nivelado y firme antes de cargarlo.
 
 5. Operación
 
 Acceda a los artículos almacenados abriendo la parte frontal del armario. Organice los artículos de forma que los más 
utilizados estén a mano. Asegúrese de no bloquear la ventilación.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento
 
 - Limpieza Regular: Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
 - Evitar Productos Abrasivos: No use limpiadores abrasivos o estropajos, ya que pueden rayar la superficie.
 - Inspección Periódica: Revise el armario regularmente por signos de desgaste o daños y realice las reparaciones 
necesarias.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas
 
 - Problema: El armario se tambalea.
  - Solución: Verifique los herrajes y apriete los tornillos.
 - Problema: Corrosión visible.
  - Solución: Limpie con un limpiador de acero inoxidable y revise la exposición al agua.
 
 8. Eliminación
 
 Cuando ya no necesite el armario, desmóntelo de la pared y recicle los materiales de acuerdo con las normativas 
locales de reciclaje y desechos.
 
 9. Contacto
 
 Para más información, comuníquese con nosotros:
 
 - Email: info@ggmgastro.com
 - Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
 - Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel du produit - Armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium 1800x400mm sans porte coulissante 650mm de haut
 
  1. Informations générales
 Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire murale en acier inoxydable. Ce mobilier de cuisine est conçu pour offrir une 
durabilité et une praticité exceptionnelles, idéal pour les cuisines professionnelles. 
 
  2. Informations de sécurité
 - Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour un usage en cuisine. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
 - Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation soit réalisée par un professionnel qualifié pour garantir la sécurité.
 - Manipulation : Évitez de tirer ou de pousser sur les étagères lorsqu'elles sont chargées. Utilisez des gants appropriés 
lors de la manipulation des pièces.
 - Environnement : Évitez l'humidité excessive qui pourrait entraîner des dommages au produit. Ne pas exposer à des 
températures extrêmes.
 - Service après-vente : En cas de défaillance ou de problème, ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même. 
Contactez notre service clientèle.
 
  3. Présentation du produit et spécifications
 - Dimensions : 1800 x 400 mm
 - Hauteur : 650 mm
 - Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
 - Finition : Poli
 - Capacité de charge : 100 kg par étagère
 - Poids : 35 kg
 
  4. Installation
 1. Emplacement : Choisissez un mur solide et propre pour l'installation.
 2. Outils requis : Perceuse, niveau à bulle, vis et chevilles adaptés au mur.
 3. Marquage : Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour marquer les points de fixation au mur, en vous assurant qu'ils sont de 
niveau.
 4. Perçage : Percez des trous à la profondeur adéquate en fonction des chevilles que vous avez choisies.
 5. Fixation : Insérez les chevilles dans les trous, puis vissez l’armoire au mur à l’aide des vis fournies.
 6. Vérification : Une fois installé, vérifiez que l'armoire est solidement fixée.
 
  5. Fonctionnement
 L'armoire murale en acier inoxydable est conçue pour le rangement d'ustensiles et d'équipements de cuisine. Évitez 
de surcharger les étagères. Vous pouvez organiser votre espace en utilisant des bacs ou des paniers.
 
  6. Nettoyage et entretien
 - Nettoyage : Essuyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et humide. Pour les taches tenaces, utilisez un nettoyant non 
abrasif.
 - Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et serrez-les si nécessaire. 
 
  7. Dépannage
 - Problème de stabilité : Vérifiez que l'armoire est correctement installée et que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.
 - Taches : Utilisez des produits de nettoyage appropriés pour éliminer toute tache. Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs.
 
  8. Élimination
 Cet produit est recyclable. En fin de vie, veillez à le recycler conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de 
déchets.
 
  9. Contact
 Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :
 - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
 - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
 - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto
 
 1. Informazioni Generali
 Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'Armadio a Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium (1800x400mm, altezza 
650mm) - modello WOK184. Questo armadio è progettato per l'uso professionale in cucine commerciali, offrendo 
spazio di stoccaggio sicuro e pratico.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza
 - Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
 - Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da personale qualificato.
 - Evitare di posizionare oggetti pesanti o instabili all'interno dell'armadio.
 - Non esporre l'armadio a condizioni umide prolungate.
 - In caso di danneggiamento, fermare immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.
 - Maneggiare con cura durante l'installazione per evitare infortuni.
 - Mantenere l'area di installazione libera da ostacoli e pericoli.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche
 - Modello: WOK184
 - Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
 - Dimensioni: 1800mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
 - Installazione: a muro
 - Design: Senza porta scorrevole
 - Capacità di carico: 200kg
 - Colore: Acciaio inossidabile lucido
 
 4. Installazione e Montaggio
 - Contrassegnare il luogo di installazione sul muro, assicurandosi che sia livellato e stabile.
 - Utilizzare un trapano per forare i punti contrassegnati e inserire i tasselli appropriati.
 - Fissare l'armadio al muro utilizzando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che sia ben ancorato.
 - Controllare che l'armadio sia in posizione corretta e stabile prima di utilizzarlo.
 
 5. Funzionamento
 - Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia completamente montato e stabile prima dell'uso.
 - Organizzare gli utensili e gli oggetti nel modo più pratico, evitando sovraccarichi.
 - Monitorare regolarmente lo stato dell'armadio per verificarne l'integrità.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione
 - Pulire l'armadio regolarmente con un panno morbido e detergenti non abrasivi.
 - Evitare di utilizzare spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
 - Controllare periodicamente i fissaggi e serrare eventuali viti allentate.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi
 - Problema: L'armadio è instabile.
  Soluzione: Controllare il montaggio e assicurarsi che sia stato fissato correttamente.
 - Problema: Macchie ostinate sulla superficie.
  Soluzione: Utilizzare un detergente specifico per acciaio inossidabile per rimuovere le macchie.
 
 8. Smaltimento
 Alla fine del ciclo di vita dell'armadio, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti il riciclo dei metalli. Non 
smaltire il prodotto in modo irresponsabile.
 
 9. Contatti
 Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


